As Adopted by the House

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

H. R. No. 21

25

26

Representative Antani

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Miami Valley Chapter of the Alzheimer's

Association as the recipient of the 2018 Crystal Award.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to the Miami Valley Chapter of the Alzheimer's Association on being named the top Alzheimer's Chapter in the United States for 2018; and WHEREAS, The Miami Valley Chapter of the Alzheimer's Association is worthy of acknowledgement for its impressive efforts to end this disease and to provide enhanced care and support to area individuals in need as well as their families. The many individuals who have been involved with the work of the chapter are to be commended for their altruistic efforts, and they 10 are deserving of the highest praise; and 11 WHEREAS, It is through the work of organizations such as the 12 Miami Valley Chapter of the Alzheimer's Association that our state 13 has gained a reputation as one that recognizes the most pressing 14 challenges faced by its citizens, and the group has worked 15 diligently to secure resources that will help them address these 16 issues. The Crystal Award gives the chapter members the 17 opportunity to reaffirm their goals and reflect on their success 18 while looking with optimism to the future; and 19 WHEREAS, Indeed, all those associated with the Miami Valley 20 Chapter of the Alzheimer's Association, including its executive 21 director, Eric VanVlymen, have directed themselves toward 22 meaningful involvement in many beneficial programs, and they have 2.3 been tireless champions of improving the quality of life for those 24

with Alzheimer's. Their accomplishments are truly worthy of

emulation, and we praise them for upholding the organization's

H. R. No. 21 As Adopted by the House	Page 2
mission; therefore be it	27
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	2.8
Representatives of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	29
this Resolution, congratulate the Miami Valley Chapter of the	30
Alzheimer's Association on its record of service and extend best	31
wishes for the years to come; and be it further	32
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	33
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Miami	34
Valley Chapter of the Alzheimer's Association.	35